For SHS two students of Nifa Senior High School, the proportion was given 
by the total number of SHS two students in Nifa Senior High School (945) divided by the total number of SHS 
two students in the population (1,712) multiplied by the sample (313). Using the formula, a sample of one 
hundred and seventy-three (173) out of 945 students was selected for the Nifa Senior High School. This 
consisted of one hundred and eighteen (118) males and fifty-four (54) females. The sample distribution is 
illustrated in Table 1. 

Finally, the students were selected using the table of random numbers of the simple random sampling with 
the list of each grade level as the sampling frame. To select one hundred and seventy-three (173) from 945 
students in Nifa Senior High School, the table of random numbers was used. The list that contained the names 
of all the SHS two students was taken from the three SHS. The table was entered randomly, and the numbers 
were labeled from 1 to 945 (where 945 is the total population of SHS two students in Nifa Senior High School).